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DSWD DROMIC Report #1 on the Flooding Incident in Zamboanga del Sur and Zamboanga Sibugay
[bookmark: _30j0zll][bookmark: _1fob9te]as of 25 November 2021, 6PM

I. Situation Overview

On 16 November 2021, several municipalities of Zamboanga Del Sur and Zamboanga Sibugay experience floodings due to continuous heavy rainfall brought by the Intertropical Convergence Zone (ITCZ).
 Source: DOST-PAGASA Daily Weather Forecast

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population

There are 8,882 families or 43,735 persons affected in 50 barangays in Zamboanga Del Sur and Zamboanga Sibugay (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	50 
	8,882 
	43,735 

	REGION IX
	50 
	8,882 
	43,735 

	Zamboanga del Sur
	29 
	4,837 
	24,185 

	 
	Dumingag
	12 
	1,342 
	6,710 

	 
	Mahayag
	4 
	 43 
	 215 

	 
	Molave
	2 
	 581 
	2,905 

	 
	Tambulig
	11 
	2,871 
	14,355 

	Zamboanga Sibugay
	21 
	4,045 
	19,550 

	 
	Diplahan
	7 
	1,258 
	6,290 

	 
	Imelda
	9 
	1,052 
	4,768 

	 
	Siay
	5 
	1,735 
	8,492 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
 Source: DSWD-Field Office (FOs) IX

III. Status of Displaced Population 

a. Inside Evacuation Centers
There are 572 families or 2,998 persons currently taking temporary shelter in nine (9) evacuation centers in Zamboanga Del Sur and Zamboanga Sibugay (see Table 2).

Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 9 
	 9 
	 572 
	 572 
	2,998 
	2,998 

	REGION IX
	 9 
	 9 
	 572 
	 572 
	2,998 
	2,998 

	Zamboanga del Sur
	 3 
	 3 
	 250 
	 250 
	1,250 
	1,250 

	 
	Tambulig
	 3 
	 3 
	 250 
	 250 
	1,250 
	1,250 

	Zamboanga Sibugay
	 6 
	 6 
	 322 
	 322 
	1,748 
	1,748 

	 
	Imelda
	 4 
	 4 
	 88 
	 88 
	 378 
	 378 

	 
	Siay
	 2 
	 2 
	 234 
	 234 
	1,370 
	1,370 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO IX 

b. Outside Evacuation Center
There are 457 families or 2,285 persons currently taking temporary shelter with their relatives and/or friends in Zamboanga Del Sur and Zamboanga Sibugay (see Table 3).

Table 3. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Outside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	 OUTSIDE ECs 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 457 
	 457 
	2,285 
	2,285 

	REGION IX
	 457 
	 457 
	2,285 
	2,285 

	Zamboanga del Sur
	 55 
	 55 
	 275 
	 275 

	 
	Dumingag
	 55 
	 55 
	 275 
	 275 

	Zamboanga Sibugay
	 402 
	 402 
	2,010 
	2,010 

	 
	Siay
	 402 
	 402 
	2,010 
	2,010 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO IX

c. Total Displaced Population 
There are 1,029 families or 5,283 persons still displaced in Zamboanga Del Sur and Zamboanga Sibugay (see Table 4).

Table 4. Total Number of Displaced Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 TOTAL DISPLACED SERVED 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 Total Families 
	 Total Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	1,029 
	1,029 
	5,283 
	5,283 

	REGION IX
	1,029 
	1,029 
	5,283 
	5,283 

	Zamboanga del Sur
	 305 
	 305 
	1,525 
	1,525 

	 
	Dumingag
	 55 
	 55 
	 275 
	 275 

	Zamboanga Sibugay
	 724 
	 724 
	3,758 
	3,758 

	 
	Siay
	 636 
	 636 
	3,380 
	3,380 


 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO IX

IV. Damaged Houses

A total of 1,019 houses were damaged; of which two (2) is totally damaged and 1,017 are partially damaged (see Table 5).

Table 5. Number of Damaged Houses
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES 

	
	 Total 
	 Totally 
	 Partially 

	GRAND TOTAL
	1,019 
	 2 
	1,017 

	REGION IX
	1,019 
	 2 
	1,017 

	Zamboanga del Sur
	 5 
	 2 
	 3 

	 
	Mahayag
	 5 
	 2 
	 3 

	Zamboanga Sibugay
	1,014 
	- 
	1,014 

	 
	Siay
	1,014 
	 - 
	1,014 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO IX

V. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relied Stockpile
	OFFICE
	STANDBY FUNDS
	STOCKPILE
	TOTAL STANDBY FUNDS & STOCKPILE

	
	
	FAMILY FOOD PACKS
	OTHER FOOD AND NON-FOOD ITEMS (FNIs)
	

	
	
	QUANTITY
	TOTAL COST
	
	

	DSWD-CO
	90,059,954.37
	-
	-
	-
	90,059,954.37

	NRLMB-NROC
	-
	77,630
	55,838,525.00
	77,007,673.29
	132,846,198.29

	NRLMB-VDRC
	-
	27,702
	15,937,160.00
	43,267,302.57
	59,204,462.57

	DSWD-FO IX
	3,000,000.00
	12,801
	6,995,618.49
	19,521,961.29
	29,517,579.78

	Other FOs
	51,198,466.40
	285,360
	    168,698,095.68
	    480,069,773.22
	699,966,335.30

	TOTAL
	144,258,420.77
	403,493
	247,469,399.17
	619,866,710.37
	1,011,594,530.31


Note: Inventory Summary is as of 25 November 2021, 4PM. 

Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

1. Standby Funds
· ₱90.06 million Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD-Central Office.
· ₱3 million available at DSWD-FO IX.
· ₱53 million in other DSWD-FOs which may support the relief needs of the displaced families due to the Flooding Incident in Zamboanga del Sur and Zamboanga Sibugay through inter-FO augmentation.

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items
· 105,332 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 77,630 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 27,702 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Response Center (VDRC), Cebu City.
· 11,211 FFPs available at DSWD-FO IX
· 283,763 FFPs in other DSWD-FOs which may support the relief needs of the displaced families due to Flooding Incident in Zamboanga del Sur and Zamboanga Sibugay through inter-FO augmentation.
· ₱615.33 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC and DSWD-FO warehouses countrywide.

VI. Other Activities

· DSWD FO-IX thru its Disaster Response Management Division (DRMD) is closely coordinating with MSWDO and PDRRMO of Zamboanga Del Sur and Zamboanga Sibugay for relevant updates and possible assistance needed to the affected families.

*****
[bookmark: _GoBack]The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with concerned DSWD-Field Office IX for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.


	Prepared by:

AARON JOHN B. PASCUA
MARIE JOYCE G. RAFANAN
	Released by:

RODEL V. CABADDU




DSWD DROMIC Report #1 on the Flooding Incident in Zamboanga del Sur and Zamboanga Sibugay as of 25 November 2021, 6PM| Page 3 of 4
image1.png




image2.png
¥ DSWD DROMIC

Department of Social Welfare and Development DROMIC.OSWDGOVPH




